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Read before installation. Keep for future use.

Vor Installation lesen. Fur kiinftige Verwendung aufbewahren.
Lire avant l'installation. Conserver pour une utilisation ultérieure.
Leer antes de la instalacién. Conservar para el uso futuro.

Leia antes da instalacdo. Guarde para uso futuro.
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Leggere prima dell'installazione. Conservare per consultazione futura.
Procitajte prije postavljanja. Spremite za budu¢u upotrebu.
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V66r installatie lezen. Bewaren voor toekomstig gebruik.

Les for installering. Oppbevar for framtidig bruk.
Przeczytac przed instalacja. Zachowac na przysztosc.

Cititi inainte de instalare. Pastrati pentru o utilizare ulterioara.
Precitajte si pred instalaciou. Uschovajte na buduce pouzitie.
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Safety Instructions

Series: Portavo 900

Safety precautions for installation and commissioning

Whenever it is likely that the protection has been impaired, the device shall be
made inoperative and secured against unintended operation.

The protection is likely to be impaired if, for example:

+ the device shows visible damage

« the device fails to perform the intended function

- after prolonged storage at temperatures above 70 °C

- after severe transport stresses

Before recommissioning the device, a professional routine test must be performed.
This test should be carried out at the manufacturer's factory.

Important information on how to handle the device

« Take protective measures against ESD when the sensor socket is open.

+ At measuring temperatures from -20 to +100 °C the temperature detector can be
automatically identified.

+ The charging time of the battery may vary when a USB port with lower power
output is used. Temperatures above 50 °C may result in loss of battery capacity.

Precautions for application in hazardous locations

+ Only open the battery compartment of the Portavo 90n X outside the hazardous
location.

«+ Never try to open the device. If a repair should be required, return the device to
our factory.

+ Never use the USB port within the hazardous location.

Return of products under warranty

Please contact our Service Team before returning a defective device (see cover for
address). Ship the cleaned device to the address you have been given. If the device
has been in contact with process fluids, it must be decontaminated/disinfected
before shipment. In that case, please attach a corresponding certificate, for the
health and safety of our service personnel.

Disposal
Please observe the applicable local or national regulations concerning the
disposal of “waste electrical and electronic equipment”.
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Safety Precautions for Battery Use
Series: Portavo 904 X

WARNING!
When using the Portavo 904 X (device variant for applications in
hazardous locations) in a hazardous location, only the battery types

listed below may be used. The batteries must be from the same

manufacturer and of identical type and capacity. Never use new and
@ used batteries together (see also Control Drawing 209.009-110).

IECEx

Batteries
for Applications in Hazardous Locations

Batteries (4x each) Temp. class Ambient temperature range
Duracell MN1500 T4 -10°C<Ta<+40°C
Energizer E91 T3 -10°C<Ta<+50°C
Power One 4106 T3 -10°C<Ta<+50°C
Panasonic Pro Power LR6 T3 -10°C<Ta<+50°C




Sicherheitshinweise

Gerateserie Portavo 900

Sicherheitshinweise zu Installation und Inbetriebnahme

Das Gerdt muss auB3er Betrieb genommen und gegen unbeabsichtigten Betrieb
gesichert werden, wenn angenommen werden muss, dass ein gefahrloser Betrieb
nicht mehr moglich ist.

Griinde fiir diese Annahme sind:

« sichtbare Beschadigung des Gerétes

+ Ausfall der elektrischen Funktion

« langere Lagerung bei Temperaturen tber 70 °C

« schwere Transportbeanspruchungen

Bevor das Gerat wieder in Betrieb genommen wird, ist eine fachgerechte
Stuickprifung durchzufiihren. Diese Priifung sollte beim Hersteller im Werk vorge-
nommen werden.

Wichtige Hinweise zum Umgang mit dem Gerat

+ Bei offener Sensorbuchse sind ESD-Schutzma3nahmen zu beachten.

« Die automatische Erkennung des Temperaturfiihlers ist bei Messtemperaturen
von -20 bis +100 °C mdoglich.

+ Die Ladezeiten des Akkus kdnnen variieren, wenn USB-Anschliisse mit gerin-
gerer Leistungsabgabe verwendet werden. Temperaturen tGber 50 °C kdnnen zu
Kapazitatsverlust des Akkus fiihren.

Hinweise zum Einsatz im explosionsgefahrdeten Bereich

Das Batteriefach des Portavo 90n X darf nur auBBerhalb des explosionsgeféhrdeten
Bereiches gedffnet werden.

Das Gerét darf nicht gedffnet werden. Falls eine Reparatur erforderlich wird, mus-
sen Sie das Gerat ins Werk einsenden.

Innerhalb des explosionsgefahrdeten Bereiches ist der Betrieb der USB-
Schnittstelle nicht zulassig.

Riicksendung im Garantiefall

Bitte kontaktieren Sie in diesem Fall das Service-Team (Kontaktadresse siehe
Heftumschlag). Senden Sie das Gerat gereinigt an die Ihnen genannte Adresse.

Bei Kontakt mit dem Prozessmedium ist das Gerat vor dem Versand zu dekonta-
minieren/desinfizieren. Legen Sie der Sendung in diesem Fall eine entsprechende
Erklarung bei, um eine mogliche Gefahrdung der Service-Mitarbeiter zu vermeiden.

Entsorgung
Die landesspezifischen gesetzlichen Vorschriften fiir die Entsorgung von
“Elektro/Elektronik-Altgerdten” sind anzuwenden.
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Sicherheitshinweise zum Batterieeinsatz

Geréteserie Portavo 904 X

Warnung!
Beim Einsatz des Portavo 904 X (Gerateausfiihrung fir den Einsatz
im explosionsgefahrdeten Bereich) in explosionsgefahrdeten

Bereichen dirfen nur die in der nachfolgenden Tabelle ange-
fiihrten Batterien verwendet werden. Dabei mussen die Batterien
vom selben Hersteller stammen und identisch beziiglich Typ und
Kapazitat sein. Neue Batterien durfen nicht mit bereits verwendeten
Batterien gemischt betrieben werden (siehe auch Control Drawing

IECEX 209.009-110).

Batterien

fiir den Einsatz in explosionsgefiahrdeten Bereichen
Batterien (jeweils 4x) Temp.-Klasse Umgebungstemperaturbereich
Duracell MN1500 T4 -10°C<Ta<+40°C

Energizer E91 T3 -10°C<Ta<+50°C

Power One 4106 T3 -10°C<Ta<+50°C

Panasonic Pro Power LR6 T3 -10°C<Ta<+50°C




Consignes de sécurité

Série Portavo 900

Consignes de sécurité pour l'installation et la mise en service

L'appareil doit étre mis hors service et toute mise en marche fortuite doit étre
empéchée s'il n'est plus possible de garantir un fonctionnement sans danger.
Les raisons peuvent étre les suivantes :

+ Endommagement visible de l'appareil

« Défaillance du fonctionnement électrique

« Entreposage de longue durée a des températures supérieures a 70 °C

« Sollicitations importantes au cours du transport

Effectuer un essai individuel, avant la remise en service de I'appareil.

Celui-ci sera réalisé de préférence a l'usine par le fabricant.

Remarques importantes relatives a la manipulation de I'appareil

+ Respecter les mesures de protection contre les décharges électrostatiques (ESD)
lorsque la prise du capteur est ouverte.

- La reconnaissance automatique de la sonde de température est possible a des
températures de mesures comprises entre -20 et +100 °C.

« Les durées de charge de la batterie peuvent varier en fonction de la performance
des ports USB utilisés. Des températures de plus de 50 °C peuvent entrainer des
pertes de capacité de la batterie.

Consignes pour une utilisation en atmosphére explosible
+ Le compartiment des piles du Portavo 90n X ne peut étre ouvert
qu'en dehors de la zone a atmosphere explosible.
+ Ne pas ouvrir I'appareil.
Si une réparation est nécessaire, veuillez renvoyer I'appareil a l'usine.
« Lutilisation de l'interface USB est interdite en atmosphére explosible.

Renvoi sous garantie

Veuillez contacter le service aprés-vente (pour I'adresse, voir couverture). Envoyez
I'appareil apreés l'avoir nettoyé a I'adresse qui vous aura été indiquée. En cas de
contact avec le milieu, il est impératif de décontaminer/désinfecter I'appareil avant
de le renvoyer. Veuillez joindre une note d'explication au colis pour éviter une mise
en danger éventuelle de notre personnel.

tion des matériaux pour les appareils électriques et électroniques doivent
étre appliqués.

Elimination et récupération
Les réglements nationaux relatifs a I'élimination des déchets et la récupéra-
—



Consignes de sécurité relatives a l'insertion des

piles
Série Portavo 904 X

Avertissement!
A En cas d'utilisation du Portavo 904 X (modéle congu pour l'utilisa-

tion en atmosphére explosible) dans des zones a atmosphére explo-
sible, seules les piles indiquées dans le tableau suivant peuvent

étre utilisées. Toutes les piles doivent étre de méme fabrication et
identiques en termes de type et de capacité. Il est interdit d'insérer
en méme temps des piles neuves et des piles usagées (voir aussi

Control Drawing 209.009-110).

IECEx

Piles
pour une utilisation en atmosphére explosible

Piles (par lot de 4) Classe de temp. Plage de temp. ambiante
Duracell MN1500 T4 -10°C<Ta<+40°C
Energizer E91 T3 -10°C<Ta<+50°C
Power One 4106 T3 -10°C<Ta<+50°C
Panasonic Pro Power LR6 T3 -10°C<Ta<+50°C




Advertencias de seguridad

Serie Portavo 900

Advertencias de seguridad acerca de la instalacion y la puesta en funciona-
miento

Si se considera que no es posible utilizar el aparato de modo exento de peligro, es
necesario desconectarlo y tomar las medidas necesarias para evitar su posible fun-
cionamiento accidental.

Los motivos que pueden llevar a esta suposicion son:

- dafos visibles en el aparato

« fallo de la funcion eléctrica

» almacenamiento prolongado a temperaturas superiores a 70 °C

« esfuerzos de transporte intensos

Antes de volver a poner el aparato en funcionamiento se debe realizar un ensayo
individual especializado. Este ensayo debe llevarlo a cabo el fabricante en fabrica.

Indicaciones importantes a la hora de manejar el aparato

En el caso de conectores de sensores abiertos tenga en cuenta las medidas de
seguridad contra descargas eléctricas.

El reconocimiento automatico de la sonda de temperatura es posible en tempera-
turas de medicion del rango de -20 a +100 °C.

El tiempo de carga de la bateria puede variar si se utilizan conexiones de USB de
bajo rendimiento. Las temperaturas superiores a 50 °C pueden provocar una pér-
dida de capacidad de la bateria.

Indicaciones sobre su utilizacion en areas con peligro de explosion

+ El compartimento para pilas del Portavo 90n X solo puede abrirse fuera de las
areas con peligro de explosion.

« No abra el aparato. Si es necesario repararlo debe enviarlo a la fabrica.

+ Dentro del drea con peligro de explosién no esta permitido el uso de la interfaz
USB.

Devolucién en caso de garantia

Péngase en contacto con nuestro servicio técnico (consulte el sobre del cuaderno
para ver nuestra direccion de contacto) y remita el aparato limpio a la direccién que
le indiquen. En caso de contacto con el medio de proceso descontamine/desinfecte
el aparato antes de su envio. En dicho caso adjunte también la informacién corres-
pondiente para evitar posibles riesgos a los trabajadores del servicio técnico.

Se deben aplicar las prescripciones legales especificas de cada pais para la
eliminacion de “Aparatos eléctricos/electrénicos”.
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Advertencias de seguridad sobre el uso de pilas
Serie Portavo 904 X

jAdvertencia!
A Durante el uso del Portavo 904 X (version del aparato para su uso

en areas clasificadas como con peligro de explosion) en dichas areas
clasificadas como con peligro de explosion solo se pueden utilizar

las pilas indicadas en la siguiente tabla. Dichas pilas deben ser todas
del mismo fabricante y tener el mismo tipo y la misma capacidad.
No se pueden mezclar pilas nuevas con pilas a medio uso (ver tam-
bién Control Drawing 209.009-110).

IECEx

Pilas para su uso en areas clasificadas como con riesgo
de explosion

Pilas Clase de Margen de temperatura
(siempre 4 en cada caso) temperatura ambiente

Duracell MN1500 T4 -10°C<Ta<+40°C
Energizer E91 T3 -10°C<Ta<+50°C
Power One 4106 T3 -10°C<Ta<+50°C
Panasonic Pro Power LR6 T3 -10°C<Ta<+50°C
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Instrucoes de Seguranca

Séries Portavo 900

Instrugées de seguranca para instalacéo e inicio de operagao

Sempre que houver probabilidade de que a protecao tenha sido danificada, o ins-
trumento devera ser desativado e protegido contra uma operacao involuntaria.

A protecao provavelmente foi comprometida caso, por exemplo:

+ o instrumento exibir dano visivel

« falha da funcao elétrica

+ apds armazenagem prolongada em temperaturas acima de 70°C

+ apos severo estresse de transporte

Antes de colocar o instrumento novamente em operagao, um teste profissional
devera ser feito. Esse teste deverd ser realizado nas instalagdes do fabricante.

Informagées importantes sobre o manuseio do instrumento

+ Adotar medidas de protecdo contra ESD quando o soquete do sensor estiver
aberto.

« Em temperaturas de medicao de -20 a +100°C o detector de temperatura pode ser
identificado automaticamente.

+ O tempo de carga da bateria pode variar quando uma porta USB com uma saida
com poténcia mais baixa é usada. Temperaturas acima de 50°C podem resultar na
perda de capacidade da bateria.

Precaucoes para aplicacao em locais com risco de explosao

+ Nao abra o compartimento de bateria do Portavo 90n X em locais com risco de
exploséo.

+ Oinstrumento nédo deve ser aberto. Se houver necessidade de reparo, devolva o
instrumento para nossa fabrica.

» Nunca use a porta USB em um local com risco de exploséo.

Devolugédo dos produtos no caso de garantia

Entre em contato com nossa Equipe de Atendimento ao Cliente (endereco de con-
tato na capa) antes de devolver um instrumento defeituoso. Envie o instrumento
limpo para o endereco informado pela equipe. Se o instrumento tiver tido contato
com fluidos de processo, ele devera ser descontaminado/desinfetado antes do
envio. Nesse caso, anexe um certificado correspondente para a satide e seguranga
dos nossos funciondrios.

Descarte
Favor observar os requisitos legais locais ou nacionais relativos ao descarte
de “instrumentos elétricos e eletronicos usados”.
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Instrugdes de seguranca para a instalacao das

baterias
Série Portavo 904 X

Aviso!

A Na operacéao do Portavo 904 X (desenho do instrumento para uso
em areas com risco de explosdo) em dreas com risco de explosdo sé
deverdo ser utilizadas as baterias relacionadas nas tabelas abaixo. As

baterias devem ser do mesmo fabricante, ser do mesmo tipo e ter a
@ mesma capacidade. Na operacdo, ndo misture baterias usadas com

baterias novas (veja também Control Drawing 209.009-110).

IECEx

Baterias

para uso em areas com risco de explosao

Baterias (4x)

Temp.-Classe

Faixa de temperatura ambiente

Duracell MN1500 T4 -10°C<Ta<+40°C
Energizer E91 T3 -10°C<Ta<+50°C
Power One 4106 T3 -10°C<Ta<+50°C
Panasonic Pro Power LR6 T3 -10°C<Ta<+50°C
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Power One 4106 T3 -10°C < Ta (AEEE) < +50 °C
Panasonic Pro Power LR6 T3 -10°C < Ta (AFRE) < +50°C
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MHCTPYKI.II/II/I 3a 6e3onacHocT
Cepun npubopos: Portavo 900

YKasaHuA no 6e30nacHOCTV NPy yCTaHOBKE U BBOAE B dKCIUTyaTaumio
Mpu6op poneH ObITb BbiBEAEH U3 SKCNyaTaLWK 1 33610KMPOBaH OT NMOBTOPHOTO
BKJIIOYEHVA, €CNv cefyeT NPUHATD, 4To 6e30MacHas SKCnyaTauusa 6onee
HeBO3MOXHa.

OcHOBaHUAMM ANA Takoro 3ak/loYeHVA ABNAIOTCA:

+ BUAVIMOE MOBPeXAeHvie Npubopa;

+ nepebou c nuTaHnem;

« ANVTeNnbHOE XpaHeHue npu Temnepatype Bbiwe 70 °C;

+ NOBPEXAEHWA NPY TPaHCMOPTNPOBKE.

B aToM cnyvae cnefiyeT nponsBecTy KBanMGULMPOBaHHYIO OTAENbHYI0 NPOBEPKY.
[laHHOe TeCcTUpOBaHMe JOSIKHO NPOV3BOANTLCA Ha 3aBOAeE.

BaxkHble yKa3aHusA no o6pawieHuto c npnéopom

Mpwv OTKPbLITOW CEHCOPHOW BTYNKe HY>KHO CllefjoBaTb 3aluTHbIM mepam ESD.
ABTOMaTMYeCKOe pacrno3HaBaH1e TeMMnepaTypPHOro 30H4a BO3MOXKHO Npu
TemnepaTypax namepenus ot -20 go +100 °C.

Bpemsa 3apagkn akkymynatopa MoxeT BapumnpoBaTb, ecnv npumeHsatotca USB-
noaKnoYeHNa C Manon oThayet MowwHocTU. TemnepaTypbl Bbiwe 50 °C moryT
NPUBECTY K NOTepe eMKOCTM akKKMynATopa.

YKa3aHuA no npuMeHeHUIo BO BPbIBOONAaCHON 30He

« OtpeneHue 6atapen Portavo 90n X MOXXHO OTKpbIBaTb TONIbKO BHe
B3PbIBOOMACHOW 30HbI.

+ Mprb6op Henb3a oTKpbIBaTb. Mpu Heobxo[MMOCTM pemoHTa Bam cnepyet otocnath
npubop Ha 3aBog.

+ B npepenax B3pbIBOONACHOI 30HbI 3KcnyaTauna USB-nHTepdeiica Hegonyctnma.

BosBpar npu nonomke B Te4eHne rapaHTUIHOTO CpoKa

CBAXUTECH C CEPBUCHON CNyx60i (appec cM. Ha 06510XKKe 6poLLiopsl). Boiwnute
npubop B YNCTOM BUAE MO yKasaHHOMY agpecy. Ecnv npubop KoHTaKTMpoBas ¢
TEXHOMOMMYEeCKOo cpefoil, nepes OTNpaBKkol ero Heo6xXoANMO Ae3aKTUBKPOBaTb/
ne3nHdULMpoBaTh. B 3ToM ciyuae f06aBbTE K MOCHIIKE COOTBETCTBYIOLLEE
0b6bACHEHME, UTOObI 136eXKaTb BO3MOXXHOIO HaHeCeHUA ylliepba 340pOBbI0
COTPYAHUKOB CEPBUCHOW CNYXObl.

YTunusauua

YTunusauusa ycrapeBLUnX SNeKTPUYECKNX/NEKTPOHHbBIX MPU6opoB
NPOV3BOAUTCA Ha OCHOBaHUW JeCTBYIOWMX B CTPaHe 3aKOHOAATE bHbIX
aKTOB.
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YKasaHua mep 6e3onacHOCTM NO npuMmeHeHunio

6aTapen
Cepun npubopos: Portavo 904 X

Mpepynpexpaexne!
A Mpu npumeHeHun Portavo 904 X (ncnonHeHve npruéopa ans

NPUMeHeHUsA BO B3PbIBOOMACHON 30HE) BO B3PbIBOOMACHbIX 30HAX
MOTYT MPUMEHATLCA TONBbKO NPUBEAEHHbBIE B HUXKECTOsLWel Tabnu-
ue 6atapeu. Mpu 3Tom 6aTapen JOMKHbI BbITb OT OAHOO 1 TOro
e N3roTOBUTENA U MGEHTUYHBI B OTHOLIEHWW TWMA 1 eMKOCTU.
HoBble 6aTapen He JOMKHbI SKCMIYaTUPOBATLCH COBMECTHO C
y>Ke NprMeHeHHbIMM GaTapesamn

IECEX (cm. Takxe Control Drawing 209.009-110).

Ba'rapem ANA NpyiMeHeHnA BO BO B3PbiBOOMNACHbIX
30Hax

barapen (no 4) Knacctemn. Okpy»aioujaa TemneparypHas 30Ha
Duracell MN1500 T4 -10°C<Ta<+40°C
Energizer E91 T3 -10°C<Ta<+50°C
Power One 4106 T3 -10°C<Ta<+50°C
Panasonic Pro Power LR6 T3 -10°C<Ta<+50°C
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YKasaHuna 3a 6esonacHoOCT

Ypenu ot cepunara Portavo 900

YKa3saHusA 3a 6e30MacHOCT NPV MHCTaNMpPaHe N NycKaHe B eKCnioaTauns

Ako TpAabBa fla ce Npueme, Ye HGe3onacHaTa eKkCrnioaTaLma Beye He € Bb3MOXHa,
ypenbT TpAbBa Aa 6bae n3BefeH OT eKkcrnoaTalua (U3KIOUeH cropep yKasaHuaTa)
1 OCMrypeH cpellly HeBOJTHO 3alefiCTBaHe.

OcHoBaHUA Aa ce npreme ToBa ca:

+ BUAVMA NnoBpeja Ha ypeaa

+ OTKa3 Ha efleKTpyyeckaTa crcrema

+ MO-NPOABIKUTENHO CbXPaHeHWe Npu Temnepatypu Hag 70°C

+ TEXKW TPAHCMOPTHN HaTOBapBaHWA

Mpeau ypeabT 0THOBO Aa Ce eKCnoaTrpa, TpAbBa fla ce NOA/IOXKM Ha KOMNETEHTHa
eAMHUYHa npoBepKa. Ta3u npoBepKa TPA6GBa fa ce U3BbPLUN B 3aBOAa NP
npoussoguTens.

BaxkHu yKa3saHus 3a paboTa c ypefia

Mpu oTBOpeHa ceH3opHa OyKca Aa ce cnaspaT NpeAnasHUTe MepKu cpelLly
eneKkTpocTaTMyeH paspaa.

ABTOMaTMYHOTO pa3no3HaBaHe Ha TemnepaTypHUA AaTYMK € Bb3MOXHO Npu
V3MepeHn TemnepaTypu B AnanasoHa ot -20 go +100°C.

BpemeTo 3a 3apexpaaHe Ha akymynaTopHaTa 6atepus Moxe fja Bapupa, ako ce
n3nonseat USB nopToBe ¢ No-manka n3xoAHa MoLWHOCT. TemnepaTypw Hag 50°C
MoraT Aia AoBeAaT o 3arybu Ha KanauuTteT Ha akymynatopHata 6atepus.

YKa3aHuA 3a n3non3saHe B 3aCTPaleHN OT eKCMI031A 30HU

« OTtpeneHueTo 3a 6aTepusaTa Ha Portavo 90n X Moxe fa ce oTBapA CaMo M3BbH
3acTpalleHaTa OT eKCrio3usa 30Ha.

+ YpepabT He TpA6GBa Aa ce oTBapA. AKO Ce Hanara pemMoHT, TpA6bBa Aa nnpartute
ypepaa obpaTHo B 3aBopa.

+ B pamkuTe Ha 3acTpalueHaTa OT eKCrIo31A 30Ha He ce Jonycka ekcnnoataumaTa
Ha USB nopra.

BpblaHe npu rapaHUnoOHeH cnyyaii

Mons, B TO31 cniyyan ce CBbpKeTe CbC CePBU3HMA ekun (aapechT 3a KOHTaKT ce
Hamupa Ha KopuuaTa Ha 6poluypata). M3npaTteTe ypeaa NoUYNCTEH Ha NOCOYEHUA
appec. [pun KOHTaKT CbC cpefia OT TEXHONOTMYHUA NPOLIEC ypeabT TpAbBa Npean
u3npallaHe aa ce AeKOHTaMUHKpa/ae3nHdekurpa. B To3m cnyyaii npunoxete
KbM npaTkaTa CbOTBETHO O6GACHEHNe, 3a Aa n3berHeTe Bb3MOXHa ONacHOCT 3a
CbTPYAHULMTE Ha cepBU3a.

TpeTupaHe Ha oTnapgbuu

Tpab6ga aa ce npwnarat cneumduyHUTe 3a CTpaHaTa 3akOHOBM pa3nopenbu
3a TpeTupaHe 1 obe3BpeasBaHe Ha OTNaAbLK OT ,YnoTpebaBaHN
€eKTPUYECKN/eNeKTPOHHN ypean”.
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YKasaHuAa 3a 6e30nacHOCT npuv n3non3BaHe Ha

6aTepumsnTa
Cepusa Portavo 904 X

Mpepynpexpaexune!
A 3a n3nonseaHe Ha Portavo 904 X (Mopen Ha ypepa 3a ynotpeba BbB

B3PWBOOMACHU 30HM) B 3aCTpaLlieHn OT B3pWB 30HU, TpAGBa fla ce
M3M0N3BaT Camo MOCOYEHNTe BbPXY CllefHaTa Tabnuua 6atepun.
OcBeH TOBa, baTepuuTe TPAGBa Aa Ca C NPOU3X0A, OT CbLYUA
Npou3BOAUTEN 1 Aa CbOTBETCTBAT Ha MoAena U KanauuTeTa. Hosute
6aTepun He TpAGBa Aa Ce NON3BAT 3ae4HO C Beye ynotpebsaBaHu
6atepun (BuxTe cblyo Control Drawing 209.009-110).

IECEx

barepun
3a n3noJsisBaHe BbB B3puBoonacHu obnactmn
Bbatepuu (cboTBeTHO 4X) Temn. knac O6xBaT Ha OKOJIHaTa
Temnepatypa
Duracell MN1500 T4 -10°C<Ta<+40°C
Energizer E91 T3 -10°C<Ta<+50°C
Power One 4106 T3 -10°C<Ta<+50°C
Panasonic Pro Power LR6 T3 -10°C<Ta<+50°C
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Bezpecnostni pokyny
Rada: Portavo 900

Bezpecnostni opatieni pfi instalaci a uvedeni do provozu

Je-li pravdépodobné, Ze byla narusena ochrana, je nutné vyradit zafizeni z provozu
a zajistit proti neumysinému zapnuti.

Ochrana muze byt narusena napfiklad v téchto pfipadech:

« Zafizeni vykazuje viditelné poskozeni.

« Zatizeni ptestane plnit pfedepsanou funkci.

« Po delsi dobé skladovani pfi teplotéch pres 70 °C.

+ Po prepravé v naro¢nych podminkach.

Pred opétovnym uvedenim zafizeni do provozu je nutné provést profesionalni pro-
vozni zkousku. Tato zkouska se provadi v zédvodé vyrobce.

Dulezité informace o praci se zafizenim

+ Kdyz je zasuvka cidla oteviend, ucinte ochrannd opatieni proti elektrostatickym
vybojdm (ESD).

« Pii teplotach méfeni od -20 do +100 °C je mozné automaticky identifikovat detek-
tor teploty.

« P¥i pouziti USB portu s niz$im vystupnim vykonem se doba nabijeni baterie mize

Preventivni opatieni pfi pouzivani na nebezpecnych mistech

« Prihradku baterie zafizeni Portavo 90n X otvirejte jen mimo nebezpecnd mista.

« Nikdy se nepokousejte zafizeni oteviit. Budete-li potfebovat opravu, vratte
zafizeni do naseho zavodu.

+ Nikdy nepouZzivejte USB port na nebezpecnych mistech.

Vraceni vyrobki v ramci zaruky

Nez nam vréatite zavadné zafizeni, kontaktujte nas servisni tym (adresu najdete na
obadlce). Zaslete vycisténé zafizeni na adresu, kterou obdrzite. Pokud zafizeni bylo v
kontaktu s procesnimi tekutinami, musi byt pfed odeslanim dekontaminovano, resp.
dezinfikovano. V takovém pfipadé pfilozte odpovidajici osvédceni jako doklad o
zdravotni a bezpecnostni nezdvadnosti pro nas servisni personal.

Likvidace
Dodrzujte platné mistni a narodni predpisy tykajici se likvidace ,odpadu z
elektrickych a elektronickych zafizeni".
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Bezpecnostni opatreni pro pouzivani baterii
Rada: Portavo 904 X

nebezpecnych prostiedich) na nebezpecnych mistech se sméji
pouzivat jen nize uvedené typy baterii. Baterie musi byt od jednoho

vyrobce, stejného typu a kapacity. Nikdy nepouzivejte nové a
@ pouzité baterie dohromady (viz téZ vykres 209.009-110).

Varovani!
A Pfi pouzivani zafizeni Portavo 904 X (varianta pro aplikace v

IECEx

Baterie

pro aplikace na nebezpeénych mistech

Baterie (po 4 ks) Teplotni tiida Rozsah okolnich teplot
Duracell MN1500 T4 -10°C<Ta<+40°C
Energizer E91 T3 -10°C<Ta<+50°C
Power One 4106 T3 -10°C<Ta<+50°C
Panasonic Pro Power LR6 T3 -10°C<Ta<+50°C
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Sikkerhedsanvisninger
Apparatserie Portavo 900

Sikkerhedsanvisninger vedrgrende installation og idrifttagning

Apparatet skal tages ud af drift og sikres mod utilsigtet drift, nar det ma antages, at
farefri drift ikke leengere er mulig.

Grunde til denne antagelse er:

+ Synlig beskadigelse af apparatet

« Svigt i den elektriske funktion

« Leengere tids opbevaring ved temperaturer over 70 °C

« Kraftige transportbelastninger

For apparatet tages i drift igen, skal der udferes en faglig korrekt produktionskon-
trol. Denne kontrol skal udferes hos producenten pa fabrikken.

Vigtige anvisninger vedrgrende handtering af apparatet

Hvis sensorbgsningen er aben, skal der traeeffes ESD-beskyttelsesforanstaltninger.
Automatisk registrering af temperaturfoleren er mulig ved malte temperaturer fra
-20 til +100 °C.

Batteriets opladningstider kan variere, hvis der anvendes USB-tilslutninger med
lav effektafgivelse. Temperaturer over 50 °C kan medfere, at batteriet mister kapa-
citet.

Anvisninger vedrgrende anvendelse i eksplosionsfarlige omrader

« Batterirummet i Portavo 90n X ma kun abnes uden for det eksplosionsfarlige
omrade.

« Apparatet ma ikke abnes. Hvis reparation bliver ngdvendig, skal du sende appara-
tet til fabrikken.

« Det er ikke tilladt at anvende USB-interfacet inden for eksplosionsfarlige omrader.

Returnering i tilfeelde af garantisag

I sa fald bedes du kontakte serviceteamet (kontaktadressen finder du pa haftets
omslag). Send apparatet i rengjort stand til den opgivne adresse. Hvis apparatet har
vaeret i kontakt med procesmediet, skal det dekontamineres/desinficeres for afsen-
delsen. Hvis det er tilfaeldet, bedes du vedlaegge en forklaring, sa servicemedarbej-
deren ikke udsaettes for en eventuel fare.

Bortskaffelse
Bortskaffelse skal ske i overenstemmelse med de nationale, lovbestemte
forskrifter vedrerende bortskaffelse af brugte el-/elektronikapparater.
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Sikkerhedsanvisninger for iseetning af batteri

Apparatserie Portavo 904 X

lige omrader) i eksplosionsfarlige omrader ma kun de batterier, der

Advarsel!
A Ved brug af Portavo 904 X (apparatmodel til brug i eksplosionsfar-

er anfert i nedenstaende tabel, anvendes. Batterierne skal vaere fra
samme producent og vaere identiske mht. type og kapacitet. Nye
batterier ma ikke anvendes sammen med batterier, der allerede er i
brug (se ogsa Control Drawing 209.009-110).

IECEx

Batterier

til brug i eksplosionsfarlige omrader

Batterier (a 4 stk.) Temp.-klasse Omgivelsestemperaturomrade
Duracell MN1500 T4 -10°C<Ta<+40°C
Energizer E91 T3 -10°C<Ta<+50°C
Power One 4106 T3 -10°C<Ta<+50°C
Panasonic Pro Power LR6 T3 -10°C<Ta<+50°C
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Ohutusjuhised

Seeria: Portavo 900

Ohutusjuhised paigaldamiseks ja kasutuselevétmiseks

Kui seadet ei ole véimalik ohutul viisil kasutada, ei tohi seadet sisse liilitada ja tuleb
teha kindlaks, et seda pole voimalik juhuslikult sisse lulitada.

Eelkirjeldatud viisil tuleb toimida jargmistel juhtudel:

+ seadmel on nahtavad vigastused,

- seade ei t60ta,

+ seadet on hoitud pikka aega iile 70 °C temperatuuril,

» seadme transportimisel esines suuri koormuseid.

Enne seadme uuesti kasutusele votmist peab spetsialist seda kontrollima. Seda
peab tegema seadme tootja tehases.

Oluline teave seadme késitsemise kohta

+ Kui anduripesa on avatud, votke kaitsemeetmed elektrostaatilise lahenduse vastu.

+ Mootetemperatuuridel vahemikus —20 kuni +100°C saab temperatuuridetektori
automaatselt tuvastada.

+ Aku laadimise aeg voib madalama vdimsusega USB-liidest kasutades olla erinev.
Temperatuuril tile 50°C voib aku mahtuvus véheneda.

Ettevaatusabinoud kasutamiseks ohtlikes kohtades

« Portavo 90n X akupesa tohib avada liksnes valjaspool plahvatusohtlikku
piirkonda.

« Arge piiiidke seadet lahti teha. Kui seadet on vaja remontida, saatke see meie
tehasesse.

- Arge kasutage USB-liidest plahvatusohtlikus piirkonnas.

Toodete tagasisaatmine garantiiajal

Enne vigase seadme tagasisaatmist votke Gihendust hooldusté6tajatega
(kontaktaadress on toodud brosuiiri kaanel). Saatke puhastatud seade nimetatud
aadressil. Kui seade on olnud kokkupuutes protsessivedelikega, tuleb see

enne saatmist saasteainetest puhastada / desinfitseerida. Sellisel juhul lisage
hooldustddtajate tervise ja ohutuse huvides vastav seletuskiri.

Korvaldamine
Jargige koiki kehtivaid kohalikke ja riiklikke eeskirju elektri- ja

elektroonikaseadmete jadtmete korvaldamise kohta.

28



Ohutusjuhised patarei kasutamise kohta

Seadmeseeria Portavo 904 X

kasutamisel plahvatusohtlikes piirkondades tohib kasutada tksnes
allolevas tabelis nimetatud patareisid. Patareid peavad olema

samalt tootjalt ning identse tutibi ja vdimsusega. Uusi patareisid
ei tohi kasutada koos vanade patareidega (vt ka Control Drawing
209.009-110).

Hoiatus!
A Portavo 904 X (plahvatusohtlikesse piirkondadesse méeldud mudel)

IECEx

Patareid
kasutamiseks plahvatusohtlikes piirkondades

Patareid (igaiiht 4 tk) Temp-klass Keskkonnatemperatuuri
vahemik

Duracell MN1500 T4 -10°C<Ta<+40°C

Energizer E91 T3 -10°C<Ta<+50°C

Power One 4106 T3 -10°C<Ta<+50°C

Panasonic Pro Power LR6 T3 -10°C<Ta<+50°C
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Turvallisuusohjeet

Laitesarja Portavo 900

Asennusta ja kdyttoonottoa koskevat turvallisuusohjeet

Jos vaikuttaa siltd, ettei vaaraton kaytto ole mahdollista, laite on sammutettava ja
varmistettava, ettei laitetta voi kdynnistda vahingossa.

Syitd tahdn toimenpiteeseen ovat:

« laitteen nakyva vaurioituminen

« sdhkoisten toimintojen viat

« pitkdaikainen sailytys yli 70 °C lampétilassa

« vaikeat kuljetusrasitukset

Ennen laitteen ottamista uudelleen kdyttdon on suoritettava asianmukainen osien
tarkastus. Tama tarkastus tulee tehdd valmistajan tiloissa tehtaalla.

Tarkea laitteen kasittelya koskeva ohje

Anturin kotelon ollessa auki on noudatettava turvatoimia kipindpurkauksen
varalta.

Lampotila-anturin automaattinen tunnistus on mahdollista mittauslampétiloissa
-20 - +100 °C.

Akun latausaika voi vaihdella kaytettdessa USB-liitantaa jonka syottoteho on taval-
lista alhaisempi. Akun kapasiteetti voi alentua yli 50 °C lampétiloissa.

Ohjeita rajahdysalttiilla alueella tapahtuvaa kayttoa varten

+ Portavo 90n X:n akkukoteloa ei saa avata rdjahdysalttiilla alueella.

- Laitetta ei saa avata. Mikali laite vaatii huoltoa, se on lahetettava tehtaalle.
+ USB-liitdnndn kaytto on kielletty rdjahdysalttiilla alueella.

Palauttaminen takuutapauksessa

Ota tdssa tapauksessa yhteytta huoltoryhmaén (katso osoite vihkosen kannesta).
Lahetd laite puhdistettuna saamaasi osoitteeseen. Jos laite on joutunut kosketuk-
seen prosessiaineen kanssa, laite on puhdistettava/desinfioitava ennen lahettamis-
ta. Liita tassa tapauksessa lahetyksen mukaan asiaa koskeva selostus huoltotyonte-
kijoille mahdollisesti aiheutuvan vaaran valttamiseksi.

Havittaminen
Maakohtaisia lainsaadannollisia "kdytettyjen sahko- ja elektroniikkalaittei-
den” hdvittamista koskevia maarayksia on noudatettava.
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Turvallisuusohjeet paristojen vaihtoa varten

Laitesarja Portavo 904 X

Varoitus!
A Kun Portavo 904 X:aa (rajahdysalttiille alueille tarkoitettu laitemalli)

kaytetaan rahdhdysalttiilla alueella, siihen saa asentaa vain alla ole-
vassa taulukossa mainittuja paristoja. Kaikkien paristojen on oltava

saman valmistajan seka tyypiltaan ja kapasiteetiltaan keskendan
@ samanlaisia. Ald kéyta yhta aikaa uusia ja kiytettyja paristoja (katso

my6s Control Drawing 209.009-110).

IECEx

Paristot

jotka soveltuvat kdytettaviksi rdjahdysalttiilla alueilla
Paristot (4 laista) Lampotilaluokka Ympariston lampétila-alue
Duracell MN1500 T4 -10°C<Ta<+40°C

Energizer E91 T3 -10°C<Ta<+50°C

Power One 4106 T3 -10°C<Ta<+50°C

Panasonic Pro Power LR6 T3 -10°C<Ta<+50°C
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Biztonsagi rendelkezések

Portavo 900 késziiléksorozat

Telepitésre és iizembevételre vonatkozé biztonsagi rendelkezések

Uzemen kivil kell helyezni a késziiléket, és biztositani kell a véletlen lizemelés ellen,
ha feltételezhetd, hogy mar nem lehetséges a veszélymentes lizem.

Feltételezhetd okok:

« akésziilék lathato sériilése

« az elektromos mukodés kimaradasa

+ hosszabb térolas 70 °C hémérséklet felett

« komoly igénybevétel széllitas kdzben

A készulék ismételt izembevétele el6tt szakszer(i darabvizsgalatot kell végezni.

Ezt a vizsgalatot lehet&ség szerint a gyartd Gzemében kell elvégezni.

Fontos rendelkezésekre a késziilék hasznalatara vonatkozéan

« Nyitott szenzoraljzat esetén figyelembe kell venni az elektrosztatikus kistlésre
vonatkozé véddintézkedéseket.

+ A hémérsékletérzékel6 automatikus felismerése -20 és +100 °C kozotti
méréhémérsékleteken lehetséges.

« Valtozhatnak az akkumulator toltottségi idejei, ha kisebb teljesitményt leadd
USB-csatlakozokat alkalmaznak. Az 50 °C feletti hémérsékletek az akkumulator
kapacitasanak csokkenését okozhatjak.

Rendelkezések robbanasveszélyes teriileten torténé alkalmazas esetére

+ A Portavo 90n X akkumulatorrekeszét csak a robbanasveszélyes terileten kivdl
szabad kinyitni.

+ A készlléket nem szabad kinyitni. Ha javitasra van sziikség, akkor a készlléket be
kell kuildeni a gyartémiibe.

+ Robbanasveszélyes teriileten beliil az USB interfész Gizemeltetése nem
megengedett.

Visszakiildés garancidlis esetben

Ebben az esetben Iépjen kapcsolatba a szervizcsapattal (cim a kapcsolatfelvételhez
a fiizetboritén). Megtisztitva kiildje a késziiléket a megadott cimre. Uzemi kézeggel
valo érintkezés esetén a késziiléket szallitas el6tt szennyez6dés mentesiteni/
fertétleniteni kell. Ebben az esetben a kiildeményhez mellékeljen egy megfelelé
magyarazatot a szerviz dolgozoi esetleges veszélyeztetésének elkeriilése érdekében.

Artalmatlanitas
Az adott orszag ,elhasznalt elektromos/elektronikus készilékek”

artalmatlanitasara vonatkozo torvényi elSirasait kell alkalmazni.
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Biztonsagi tudnivalok elemek hasznalatahoz

Portavo 904 X késziiléksorozat

Figyelem!
A Portavo 904 X (robbanasveszélyes terlletre alkalmas kivitelUi

késziilék) robbandsveszélyes teriileteken torténé hasznélatakor
csak az alabbi tablazatban felsorolt elemeket szabad alkalmazni. Az

elemeknek azonos gyartétol kell szarmazniuk, és azonos tipustinak
és kapacitasunak kell lenniiik. Uj elemeket mér hasznélt elemekkel
egyutt nem szabad alkalmazni (lasd még Control Drawing
209.009-110).

IECEx

Elemek
robbanasveszélyes teriileteken torténo hasznalatra

Elemek (4-4 db) Hém.-osztaly Kornyezeti
hémérséklettartomany
Duracell MN1500 T4 -10°C<Ta<+40°C
Energizer E91 T3 -10°C<Ta<+50°C
Power One 4106 T3 -10°C<Ta<+50°C
Panasonic Pro Power LR6 T3 -10°C<Ta<+50°C
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Avvertenze sulla sicurezza

Serie di apparecchi Portavo 900

Avvertenze sulla sicurezza per l'installazione e messa in servizio

L'apparecchio deve essere messo fuori esercizio e assicurato contro un funziona-
mento involontario, se vi sono motivi di supporre che non é piu possibile un funzio-
namento sicuro.

Motivi di questa supposizione sono:

« danni visibili sull'apparecchio

« guasto delle funzioni elettriche

« lungo periodo di conservazione a temperature superiori a 70 °C

« difficili condizioni di trasporto

Prima di rimettere in funzione I'apparecchio, deve essere effettuata una verifica
regolamentare professionale. Questa verifica deve essere eseguita presso lo stabili-
mento del produttore.

Indicazioni importanti sull'uso dell'apparecchio

« Con la presa del sensore aperta devono essere osservate le misure di protezione
contro le scariche elettrostatiche.

« Il riconoscimento automatico della sonda termometrica & possibile con tempera-
ture di misurazione da -20 a +100 °C.

« | tempi di carica della batteria possono variare se i collegamenti USB sono utiliz-
zati con scarsa potenza resa. Le temperature superiori a 50 °C possono causare
perdita di capacita della batteria.

Indicazioni per I'impiego in ambiente a rischio di esplosione

« Il vano batterie di Portavo 90n X puo essere aperto solamente al di fuori dell'am-
biente a rischio di esplosione.

+ Lapparecchio non pud essere aperto. Se € necessario eseguire una riparazione,
occorre inviare l'apparecchio alla fabbrica del costruttore.

+ Non e consentito il funzionamento delle interfacce USB all'interno dell'ambiente a
rischio di esplosione.

Restituzione in caso di garanzia

In caso di garanzia, siete pregati di contattare il servizio di assistenza tecnica (vedi
copertina). L'apparecchio dovra essere inviato dopo accurata pulizia all'indirizzo
indicatovi. Qualora fosse venuto a contatto con un liquido di processo, I'apparecchio
dovra essere decontaminato o disinfettato prima di essere spedito. In questo caso,
vi preghiamo di allegare alla spedizione la rispettiva dichiarazione per evitare di
esporre i collaboratori del servizio di assistenza ed eventuali pericoli.

Smaltimento
Per lo smaltimento di “apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche usate” si
devono osservare scrupolosamente le norme vigenti in materia nei rispet-

W—tivi paesi di utilizzo.
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Avvertenze sulla sicurezza per la sostituzione

delle batterie
Serie Portavo 904 X

Avvertenza!
Nell'impiego di Portavo 904 X (versione apparecchio per l'impiego
in ambiente a rischio di esplosione) in ambienti a rischio di esplosi-

one devono essere utilizzate esclusivamente batterie indicate nella
seguente tabella Le batterie devono provenire dallo stesso produt-
tore ed essere identiche per tipo e capacita. Le nuove batterie non
devono essere mischiate con batterie gia utilizzate (vedi anche
Control Drawing 209.009-110).

IECEx

Batterie

per I'impiego in aree a rischio di esplosione

Batterie Classe di Campo temperatura ambiente
(rispettivamente 4x) temperatura

Duracell MN1500 T4 -10°C<Ta<+40°C

Energizer E91 T3 -10°C<Ta<+50°C

Power One 4106 T3 -10°C<Ta<+50°C

Panasonic Pro Power LR6 T3 -10°C<Ta<+50°C
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Sigurnosne upute
Serije: Portavo 900

Sigurnosne upute za postavljanje i pokretanje uredaja

Ako nije moguce sigurno pustanje u rad, uredaj morate propisno iskljuciti i osigurati
od slu¢ajnog pokretanja.

Razlozi za to su sljedeci:

« vidljiva oStecenja uredaja

« izostanak elektri¢ne funkcije

« dulje skladistenje na temperaturama visim od 70 °C

« teska transportna opterecenja

Prije ponovnog pustanja u rad provedite propisano komadno ispitivanje. Ispitivanje
treba izvrsiti kod proizvodaca u tvornici.

Vazne informacije o rukovanju uredajem

+ Poduzmite zastitne mjere protiv elektrostatickog praznjenja (ESD) kada je otvore-
na senzorska uti¢nica.

» Na temperaturama od -20 do +100 °C temperaturni detektor automatski odredu-
je temperaturu.

« Vrijeme punjenja baterije podlozno je promjeni kada se koristi USB priklju¢ak
manje izlazne snage. Pri temperaturama iznad 50 °C moze do¢i do gubitka kapac-
iteta baterije.

Mjere predostroznosti za primjenu u podruéjima u kojima postoji opasnost od

eksplozije

+ Pretinac za bateriju uredaja Portavo 90n X smijete otvoriti tek izvan podrucja u
kojem postoji opasnost od eksplozije.

» Nemojte pokusavati otvoriti uredaj. U slu¢aju potrebe za popravkom dostavite
uredaj u nasu tvornicu.

+ Nemojte koristiti USB priklju¢ak u podrucju u kojem postoji opasnost od eksplozi-
je.

Povrat u slucaju jamstva

Molimo vas da u slucaju povrata neispravnog uredaja kontaktirate s nasim servisnim
timom (adresa za kontakt se nalazi na omotu prirucnika). Ocis¢en uredaj posaljite na
navedenu adresu. Ako je doslo do kontakta s procesnim medijem, prije slanja uredaj
dekontaminirajte/dezinficirajte. U tom slucaju posiljci priloZite odgovarajuce objasn-
jenje kako bi se izbjeglo ugrozavanje zdravlja servisnih djelatnika.

Odlaganje
Primijenite domace zakonske propise za odlaganje "starih elektri¢nih i elek-
tronickih uredaja".

38



Sigurnosne mjere pri koristenju baterije
Serija: Portavo 904 X

opasnim lokacijama) na opasnoj lokaciji, smiju se koristiti samo
vrste baterija navedene u nastavku. Baterije moraju biti istog

proizvodaca te identi¢nog tipa i kapaciteta. Nikada nemojte koristiti
@ nove i rabljene baterije zajedno (vidi i kontrolni crtez 209.009-110).

Upozorenje!
A Kada koristite Portavo 904 X (izvedba uredaja za primjenu na

IECEx

Baterije

za primjenu na opasnim lokacijama

Baterije (po 4 komada) Temp. razred Podrucje temperature okoline
Duracell MN1500 T4 -10°C<Ta<+40°C

Energizer E91 T3 -10°C<Ta<+50°C

Power One 4106 T3 -10°C<Ta<+50°C

Panasonic Pro Power LR6 T3 -10°C<Ta<+50°C
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Saugumo nurodymai

Prietaisy serija: Portavo 900

Saugumo nurodymai dél prijungimo ir naudojimo

Esant tikimybei, kad pazeista apsauga, prietaisa reikia isjungti ir pasirapinti, kad jis
netycia nejsijungty.

Prietaisas greiciausiai negali bati naudojamas, jei:

+ matomi akivaizdis prietaiso pazeidimai;

« prietaisas neatlieka numatytosios funkcijos;

« prietaisas ilga laika buvo laikomas aukstesnéje nei 70 °C temperaturoje;

« prietaisas buvo stipriai sutrenktas transportavimo metu.

Prie$ pakartoting prietaiso naudojima, i$ pradziy batina atlikti prietaiso tinkamumo
patikrinima. Sj patikrinima gali atlikti tik gamintojas savo gamykloje.

Svarbi informacija apie prietaiso naudojima

« Atidarius jutiklio lizda, imkités batiny priemoniy, apsauganciy nuo galimos
elektrostatinés iskrovos.

« Esant temperatdrai nuo -20 iki +100 °C, temperaturos jutiklj galima nustatyti
automatiskai.

« Baterijos jkrovos laikas gali skirtis, jei naudojamas mazesnés galios USB lizdas.
Esant aukstesnei nei 50 °C temperatarai, gali sumazéti baterijos talpa.

Saugumo nurodymai prijungiant prietaisa sprogioje aplinkoje

« Prietaiso ,Portavo 90n X" baterijos dangtelj atidaryti galima tik uz sprogios zonos
riby.

+ Niekada nebandykite atidaryti prietaiso. Jei reikalingas remontas, pristatykite
prietaisa gamintojui.

+ Niekada nenaudokite USB lizdo pavojingoje aplinkoje.

Grazinimas pagal garantija

Siuo atveju prasome kreiptis j msy techninio aptarnavimo skyriy (kontaktinis
adresas pateikiamas aplanke). I$siyskite iSvalyta prietaisa nurodytu adresu. Esant
salyciui su apdorojama terpe, prietaisa pries siunciant reikia dezaktyvuoti /
dezinfekuoti. Siuo atveju j siuntinj jdékite atitinkama paaiskinima, kad baty i$vengta
galimo pavojaus techninio aptarnavimo darbuotojams.

Utilizavimas
Taikomos konkrecioje $alyje galiojancios,Seny elektriniy ir elektroniniy
prietaisy” utilizavimo taisyklés.
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Saugaus baterijos naudojimo patarimai

Prietaisy serija:,,Portavo 904 X"

Ispéjimas!
,Portavo 904 X" (Sios versijos prietaisas naudotinas sprogioje
aplinkoje) sprogioje aplinkoje naudokite tik su toliau iSvardyty tipy

baterijomis. Baterijos turi bati to paties gamintojo ir vienodo tipo

bei talpos. Niekada kartu nenaudokite naujy ir panaudoty baterijy
@ (taip pat zr. kontroling schema 209.009-110).

IECEx

Baterijos

skirtos naudoti sprogioje aplinkoje

Baterijos (po 4 vnt.) Temp. klasé Aplinkos temperataros
diapazonas

,Duracell MN1500” T4 -10°C<Ta<+40°C

4Energizer E91” T3 -10°C<Ta<+50°C

~Power One 4106" T3 -10°C<Ta<+50°C

»Panasonic Pro Power LR6” T3 -10°C<Ta<+50°C
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Drosibas noradijumi

lerices sérija Portavo 900

Drosibas noradijumi uzstadisanai un lietosanas saksanai

lerices lietosana ir jaizbeidz un ierice janodrosina pret neparedzétu darbibu, ja
japienem, ka drosa darbiba vairs nav iespéjama.

Sada pienémuma iemesli ir:

+ acimredzami ierices bojajumi,

« elektriskas darbibas traucéjumi,

- ilgstosa glabasana par 70°C lielaka temperatara,

+ smagi transportésanas apstakli.

Pirms ierices lieto$anas atsakianas javeic pienaciga izlases veida parbaude. Sada
parbaude butu javeic razotajam rapnica.

Biitiski noradijumi par ricibu ar ierici

Ja ir atvérta sensora ligzda, jaievéro elektrostatiskas izlades aizsardzibas pasakumi.
Temperaturas sensoru ir iespéjams automatiski atpazit mérisanas temperatira no
-20 [idz +100°C.

Akumulatora uzlades laiks var bat atskirigs, ja tiek izmantotas USB pieslégvietas
ar mazaku efektivo jaudu. Par 50°C lielaka temperattra var izraisit akumulatora
ietilpibas zudumu.

Noradijumi par lietosanu spradzienbistama zona

+ Portavo 90n X akumulatora nodalijumu drikst atvért tikai arpus spradzienbistamas
zonas.

« lerici nedrikst atvért. Ja nepiecieSams remonts, ierice janosuta uz rapnicu.

+ Spradzienbistama zona USB saskarni lietot nedrikst.

Atgriesana garantijas gadijuma

Ladzu, $ada gadijuma sazinieties ar servisu (sk. kontaktadresi uz vaka). Nosutiet
iztiritu ierici uz noradito adresi. Ja ir notikusi saskare ar procesa vielu, ierice pirms
nosatisanas ir jaattira/jadezinficé. Lai nepielautu servisa darbinieku iesp&jamu
apdraudéjumu, satijumam pievienojiet ari problémas aprakstu.

J—

Utilizacija
Ir japieméro konkrétaja valsti piemérojamas tiesibu normas par “lietotu
elektrisko/elektronisko ieri¢u” utilizaciju.
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Drosibas noradijumi par bateriju lietosanu

lerices sérija Portavo 904 X

Bridinajums!
A Lietojot Portavo 904 X (ierices modelis lieto3anai spradzienbistama

zona) spradzienbistamas zonas, drikst izmantot tikai turpmak
sniegtaja tabula noraditas baterijas. Turklat baterijam jabat no viena

razotaja un ar identisku tipu un ietilpibu. Jaunas baterijas nedrikst
lietot kopa ar jau lietotam baterijam (sk. ari Control Drawing
209.009-110).

IECEx

Baterijas

lietosanai spradzienbistamas zonas

Baterijas (pa 4 gab.) Temp. klase Vides temperatiiras diapazons
Duracell MN1500 T4 -10°C < Ta < +40°C

Energizer E91 T3 -10°C < Ta < +50°C

Power One 4106 T3 -10°C < Ta < +50°C

Panasonic Pro Power LR6 T3 -10°C < Ta < +50°C
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Veiligheidsvoorschriften

Apparaatserie Portavo 900

Veiligheidsvoorschriften voor installatie en ingebruikneming

Het apparaat moet buiten gebruik worden gesteld en worden beveiligd tegen
onbedoeld gebruik, wanneer moet worden aangenomen dat gebruik ervan zonder
gevaar niet meer mogelijk is.

Redenen voor deze aanname zijn:

» zichtbare beschadiging van het apparaat

+ uitvallen van de elektrische functie

+ langere opslag bij temperaturen van meer dan 70 °C

« zware belasting tijdens transport

Voordat het apparaat weer in gebruik wordt genomen, moet een deskundige con-
trole worden uitgevoerd. Deze controle moet bij de producent in de fabriek worden
uitgevoerd.

Belangrijke aanwijzingen voor de omgang met het apparaat

Bij geopende sensorbus moeten veiligheidsmaatregelen tegen elektrostatische
ontlading (ESD) in acht worden genomen.

De automatische herkenning door de temperatuurvoeler is mogelijk bij meettem-
peraturen van -20 tot +100 °C.

De laadtijden van de accu kunnen variéren wanneer USB-aansluitingen met gerin-
ger afgegeven vermogen worden gebruikt. Temperaturen boven 50 °C kunnen
leiden tot capaciteitsverlies van de accu.

Aanwijzingen voor het gebruik in explosiegevaarlijke omgeving

Het accuvak van de Portavo 90n X mag alleen buiten de explosiegevaarlijke
omgeving worden geopend.

Het apparaat mag niet worden geopend. Wanneer in de toekomst een reparatie
nodig mocht zijn, moet u het apparaat opsturen naar de fabriek.

Binnen de explosiegevaarlijke omgeving is het gebruik van de USB-interface niet
toegestaan.

Terugzenden in geval van garantie

Neem in dit geval contact op met het serviceteam (zie voor het contactadres de
omslag). Stuur het gereinigde apparaat op naar het aan u genoemde adres. Bij
contact met het procesmedium moet het apparaat véor de verzending worden
gedecontamineerd/gedesinfecteerd. Voeg in dit geval aan de verzending een
verklaring hierover toe om een mogelijk gevaar voor de servicemedewerkers te
voorkomen.

Afvoer
E De nationale wettelijke voorschriften voor het afvoeren van “afgedankte
elektrische en elektronische apparatuur” moeten worden nageleefd.
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Veiligheidsvoorschriften voor het gebruik van

batterijen

Apparaatserie Portavo 904 X

gebruik in de explosiegevaarlijke omgeving) in explosiegevaarlijke

Waarschuwing!
A Bij het gebruik van de Portavo 904 X (apparaatuitvoering voor

omgevingen mogen uitsluitend de in onderstaande tabel vermel-
de batterijen worden gebruikt. Daarbij moeten de batterijen van
dezelfde fabrikant afkomstig zijn en identiek zijn wat betreft type
en capaciteit. Nieuwe batterijen mogen niet worden vermengd met
reeds gebruikte batterijen (zie ook Control Drawing 209.009-110).

IECEx

Batterijen

voor het gebruik in explosiegevaarlijke omgevingen

Batterijen (steeds 4x) Temp.klasse Omgevingstemperatuurbereik
Duracell MN1500 T4 -10°C<Ta<+40°C
Energizer E91 T3 -10°C<Ta<+50°C
Power One 4106 T3 -10°C<Ta<+50°C
Panasonic Pro Power LR6 T3 -10°C<Ta<+50°C
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Sikkerhetsinstrukser
Apparatserie Portavo 900

Sikkerhetsinstrukser om installasjon og igangsetting

Apparatet ma tas ut av drift og sikres mot utilsiktet bruk nar det ma antas at sikker
drift ikke lenger er mulig.

Grunner til dette er:

« synlige skader pa apparatet

« svikt pa den elektriske funksjonen

« lagring i lang tid ved temperaturer over 70 °C

« tunge transportbelastninger

For apparatet settes i drift igjen, ma det utfgres en forskriftsmessig stykkontroll.
Denne kontrollen ber utferes hos produsenten pa fabrikken.

Viktig informasjon om handtering av apparatet

+ Med dpen folerpluggen méd man vfalge ESD-beskyttelsestiltakene.

+ Automatisk deteksjon av temperaturfelere ved méletemperature fra 0 °C til
+100 °C er mulig.

« Ladetiden til batteriene kan variere hvis man bruker USB-porter med laveffektsut-
gang. Temperaturer over 50 °C kan fore til redusert batterikapasitet.

Rad om bruk i eksplosjonsfarlige omrader

« Batterirommet til Portavo 90n X ma bare dpnes utenfor det farlige omradet.

« Apparatet ma ikke dpnes. Hvis reparasjoner er nedvendig, ma man returnere
apparatet til fabrikken.

« Innenfor det eksplosjonsfarlige omradet er det ikke tillatt & bruke USB-porten.

Returnering i garantitilfeller

Vennligst kontakter i dette tilfelle ditt serviceteam (kontaktadressen star pa heftets
perm). Send apparatet i rengjort tilstand til den angitte adresse. Ved kontakt med
prosessmedium skal apparatet dekontamineres/desinfiseres far forsendelse. Legg i
et slikt tilfelle en tilsvarende forklaring ved i sendingen for & unnga en mulig risiko
for servicemedarbeiderne.

Avhending
Gjeldende nasjonale lovforskrifter for destruksjon av “gamle elektro-/
elektronikkapparater” skal anvendes.
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Sikkerhetsregler for bruk av batteri

Apparatserie Portavo 904 X

omrader) i eksplosjonsfarlige omrader, ma man bare bruke de bat-
teriene som er oppfert i folgende tabell. Batteriene ma kommr fra

samme produsent og veere identiske i type og kapasitet. Nye batte-
rier ma ikke blandes med brukte batterier (se ogsa kontrolltegning
209.009-110).

Advarsel!
A Nér du bruker Portavo 904 X (versjon for bruk i eksplosjonsfarlige

IECEx

Batterier
for bruk i eksplosjonsfarlige omrader

Batterier (alltid 4 stk.) Temperatur- Omgivelsestemperatur-
klasse omrade

Duracell MN1500 T4 -10°C<Ta<+40°C

Energizer E91 T3 -10°C<Ta<+50°C

Power One 4106 T3 -10°C<Ta<+50°C

Panasonic Pro Power LR6 T3 -10°C<Ta<+50°C
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Wskazowki dotyczace bezpieczenstwa

Seria urzadzen Portavo 900

Wskazowki dotyczace bezpieczeristwa podczas instalacji i uruchamiania
Urzadzenie nalezy wytaczy¢ z eksploatacji i zabezpieczy¢ przed niezamierzonym
uruchomieniem, jesli istnieje przypuszczenie, ze bezpieczna eksploatacja nie jest
mozliwa.

Podstawy ww. przypuszczenia:

+ widoczne uszkodzenie przyrzadu

+ awaria elektryczna

+ dtuzsze sktadowanie w temperaturach powyzej 70°C

+ powazne obciagzenia transportowe

Zanim przyrzad zostanie ponownie uruchomiony, nalezy przeprowadzi¢ fachowg
kontrole jednostkowa. Kontrola powinna by¢ przeprowadzona w zakfadzie
producenta.

Wazne wskazéwki dotyczace postepowania z urzadzeniem

+ W przypadku otwartej puszki czujnika nalezy przestrzegac srodkéw
bezpieczenstwa ESD.

+ Automatyczne wykrywanie temperatury przez czujnik jest mozliwe w
temperaturach pomiarowych od -20 do +100°C.

+ Czas fadowania akumulatora moze by¢ rézny w przypadku zastosowania ztaczy
USB o nizszej wartosci mocy oddawanej. Temperatury powyzej 50°C moga
powodowac utrate pojemnosci akumulatora.

Wskazéwki dotyczace uzytkowania w przestrzeni zagrozonej wybuchem

+ Gniazdo baterii urzadzenia Portavo 90n X wolno otwiera¢ wylacznie poza
obszarem zagrozonym wybuchem.

+ Nie wolno otwiera¢ urzadzenia. Jesli konieczne jest wykonanie naprawy, nalezy
przesta¢ urzadzenie do zaktadu.

« Eksploatacja ztgcza USB w przestrzeni zagrozonej wybuchem jest niedozwolona.

Zwrot gwarancyjny

W przypadku zwrotu urzadzenia w ramach gwarancji nalezy kontaktowac sie z
dziatem serwisowym (adres kontaktowy, patrz oktadka). Oczyszczony przyrzad
nalezy przesta¢ na podany Panstwu adres. W przypadku kontaktu urzadzenia
z medium procesowym, przed wystaniem nalezy dokona¢ dekontaminacji/
dezynfekgji. W takim przypadku nalezy dotaczy¢ do przesytki odpowiednie
objasnienie, aby unikna¢ zagrozenia dla pracownikéw serwisu.

Utylizacja
Nalezy stosowac sie do specyficznych krajowych przepiséw dotyczacych
utylizacji zuzytych przyrzadéw elektrycznych i elektronicznych.
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Wskazowki bezpieczenstwa podczas stosowania

baterii
Seria urzadzen Portavo 904 X

do stosowania w strefie zagrozonej wybuchem) w strefach
zagrozonych wybuchem moga by¢ uzywane wylacznie baterie
wymienione w tabeli ponizej. Baterie musza by¢ od tego samego
producenta i musza by¢ identyczne pod wzgledem typu i
pojemnosci. Nowe baterie nie moga by¢ mieszane z juz uzywanymi
(patrz takze Control Drawing 209.009-110).

Ostrzezenie!
A Podczas korzystania z Portavo 904 X (wersja urzadzenia

IECEx

Baterie
do uzytku w strefach zagrozonych wybuchem

Baterie (kazdorazowo 4x)  Klasa temp. Zakres temperatur otoczenia
Duracell MN1500 T4 -10°C<Ta < +40°C
Energizer E91 T3 -10°C<Ta<+50°C
Power One 4106 T3 -10°C < Ta < +50 °C
Panasonic Pro Power LR6 T3 -10°C < Ta < +50 °C
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Instructiuni de siguranta
Serii: Portavo 900

Masuri de siguranta pentru instalare si dare in exploatare

De fiecare data cand exista riscul ca protectia sa fie afectata, dispozitivul trebuie
scos din functiune si asigurat impotriva utilizérii neintentionate.

Protectia poate fi afectatd dacd, de exemplu:

« dispozitivul prezinta defecte vizibile

« dispozitivul nu indeplineste functia pentru care este destinat

+ dupd depozitarea prelungita la temperaturi peste 70 °C

« dupa transportul in conditii neadecvate

Inainte de redarea in exploatare, trebuie efectuat un test profesional de rutina. Acest
test trebuie efectuat la fabrica producatorului.

Informatii importante privind manipularea dispozitivului

« Luati masuri de protectie impotriva descarcdrilor electrostatice (ESD) atunci cand
racordul senzorului este deschis.

« La temperaturi masurabile de la -20 la +100 °C detectorul de temperatura poate fi
identificat automat.

« Durata de incércare a bateriei poate varia la utilizarea unui port USB cu tensiune
de iesire redusa. Temperaturile peste 50 °C pot afecta capacitatea bateriei.

Masuri de precautie la aplicare in locatii periculoase

+ Nu deschideti compartimentul pentru baterie al modelului Portavo 90n X decét in
afara locatiei periculoase.

» Nu incercati niciodatd sa deschideti dispozitivul. Daca este necesara o reparatie,
returnati produsul catre fabrica.

« Nu utilizati niciodata portul USB in locatia periculoasa.

Returnarea produselor in garantie

Va rugdm sd contactati Echipa de service inainte de returnarea unui dispozitiv
defect (vezi detalii pe copertd). Expediati produsul curatat la adresa furnizata. Daca
dispozitivul a intrat in contact cu fluide de proces, acesta trebuie decontaminat/
dezinfectat inainte de expediere. In acest caz, va rugam si atasati un certificat core-
spunzadtor, pentru sanatatea si siguranta angajatilor din service.

Eliminarea
Va rugam sa respectati reglementarile locale si nationale cu privire la elim-
inarea ,echipamentelor electrice si electronice uzate”.
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Masuri de siguranta pentru utilizarea bateriilor
Serii: Portavo 904 X

Avertisment!
A La utilizarea Portavo 904 X (varianta dispozitivului pentru utilizare

in locatii periculoase) intr-o locatie periculoasa, se pot folosi numai
tipurile de baterii enumerate mai jos. Bateriile trebuie sé provina de

la acelasi producator si sa fie de acelasi tip si capacitate. Nu utilizati
niciodata baterii noi si uzate impreuna (consultati si Schita de
control 209.009-110).

IECEx

Baterii

pentru aplicatii in locatii periculoase

Baterii (4 din fiecare) Clasa de Intervalul de temperatura
temperatura ambientala

Duracell MN1500 T4 -10°C<Ta<+40°C

Energizer E91 T3 -10°C<Ta<+50°C

Power One 4106 T3 -10°C<Ta<+50°C

Panasonic Pro Power LR6 T3 -10°C<Ta<+50°C
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Bezpecnostné pokyny

Séria pristrojov Portavo 900

Bezpecnostné pokyny k instalacii a uvadzaniu do prevadzky

Pristroj sa musi odstavit z prevadzky a zabezpecit proti neimyselnej prevadzke,
ked'sa musi predpokladat, ze bezpecna prevadzka nie je viac mozna.

Dévody pre tento predpoklad su:

« viditelné poskodenie pristroja,

« vypadok elektrickej funkcie,

« dlhodobé skladovanie pri teplotdch nad 70 C,

« zavazné poskodenie pri preprave.

Pred opéatovnym uvedenim pristroja do prevadzky sa musi uskuto¢nit odborna
kusova skuska. Tato skuska by sa mala vykonat v zdvode vyrobcu.

Délezité pokyny k manipulacii s pristrojom

Pri otvorenej zdierke snimaca treba dodrziavat ochranné opatrenia ESD.
Automatické rozpoznanie snimaca teploty je mozné pri teplotach merania
od -20 do +100 °C.

Casy nabijania akumulatora sa moze menit, ked sa pouzivaji USB pripojky s
malym vystupnym vykonom. Teploty nad 50 °C m6zu viest k strate kapacity
akumulatora.

Pokyny k pouzivaniu v oblasti ohrozenej vybuchom

+ Priehradka na batériu Portavo 90n X sa smie otvarat iba mimo oblasti ohrozenej
vybuchom.

« Pristroj sa nesmie otvérat. Ak je potrebna oprava, musite pristroj poslat do zavodu.

+ Vo vnutri oblasti ohrozenej vybuchom nie je prevadzka USB rozhrania dovolena.

Spatna zasielka v zaruénom pripade

V tomto pripade kontaktujte, prosim, servisny tim (kontaktnu adresu pozri na obalke
zosita). Pristroj poslite vycisteny na uvedenu adresu. V pripade kontaktu s technolo-
gickym médiom sa pristroj musi pred odoslanim dekontaminovat/vydezinfikovat.

V takomto pripade prilozte k zasielke prislusné vysvetlenie, aby sa predislo mozné-
mu ohrozeniu servisnych pracovnikov.

Likvidacia
Treba aplikovat zakonné predpisy pre likvidéciu ,starych elektrickych/elek-
tronickych pristrojov’, platné vo vasej krajine.
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Bezpecnostné pokyny na pouzivanie batérie

Séria pristrojov Portavo 904 X

ohrozenej vybuchom) v oblastiach ohrozenych vybuchom sa smu
pouzivat iba batérie uvedené v nasledujlcej tabulke. Batérie musia
pritom pochadzat od toho istého vyrobcu a musia byt identické,
¢o sa tyka typu a kapacity. Nové batérie sa nesmu prevadzkovat
zmiesane s pouzitymi batériami (pozri tiez Control Drawing
209.009-110).

Varovanie!
A Pri pouziti Portavo 904 X (vyhotovenie pristroja na pouZitie v oblasti

IECEx

Batérie

na pouzitie v oblastiach ohrozenych vybuchom
Batérie (vzdy 4x) Trieda teploty Teplotny rozsah okolia
Duracell MN1500 T4 -10°C<Ta<+40°C
Energizer E91 T3 -10°C<Ta<+50°C
Power One 4106 T3 -10°C<Ta<+50°C
Panasonic Pro Power LR6 T3 -10°C<Ta<+50°C
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Varnostni napotki
Serije Portavo 900

Varnostni napotki pri namestitvi in zagonu

Ce varno delovanje ni mogoce, morate napravo izklopiti in zavarovati pred
nenamernim vklopom.

Razlogi za to so:

+ vidna poskodba naprave

« izpad elektri¢ne funkcije

« daljSe skladic¢enje pri temperaturah nad 70°C

« visoke transportne obremenitve

Preden napravo ponovno uporabite, je treba izvesti strokovno kontrolo. Ta kontrola
naj bi se izvedla pri proizvajalcu v tovarni.

Pomembni napotki glede ravnanja z napravo

+ Kadar je senzorska vti¢nica odprta, poskrbite za ustrezne varnostne ukrepe, da
preprecite elektrostati¢no razelektrenje (ESR).

+ Pri temperaturah od -20 do +100°C se aktivira samodejno zaznavanje s
temperaturnim tipalom.

. Cas polnjenja baterije je odvisen od izhodne mo¢i USB-priklju¢ka. Temperature
nad 50°C lahko vplivajo na zmanjsanje zmogljivosti baterije.

Napotki pri namestitvi na eksplozivno nevarnih podrog¢jih

+ Prostor za baterijo naprave Portavo 90n X odpirajte samo zunaj eksplozivno
nevarnih podrodij.

« Naprave nikoli ne poskusajte odpreti. Ce je treba napravo popraviti, jo posljite
nazaj v tovarno proizvajalca.

+ Uporaba USB-vmesnika na eksplozivno nevarnih podro¢jih ni dovoljena.

Vracanje v primeru garancije

V tem primeru stopite v stik s servisno ekipo (kontaktni naslov je na ovitku zvezka).
Ocisceno napravo posljite na navedeni naslov. Pri stiku s procesnim medijem je
treba napravo pred odposiljanjem dekontaminirati/razkuziti. V tem primeru posiljki

prilozite ustrezno obrazlozitev, da ne bi ogrozali sodelavcev servisa.

Odlaganje
Upostevati je treba zakonske predpise posamezne drzave v zvezi z
odlaganjem odpadnih elektri¢nih in elektronskih naprav.
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Varnostni napotki pri uporabi baterij
Serija Portavo 904 X

Opozorilo!
Pri uporabi naprave Portavo 904 X (serija za uporabo na eksplozivno
nevarnih obmogjih) na eksplozivno nevarnih obmocgjih je dovoljeno

uporabiti samo baterije, ki so navedene v spodnji tabeli. Poleg tega

morajo biti baterije istega proizvajalca, enakega tipa in zmogljivosti.
@ Novih baterij ni dovoljeno uporabiti v kombinaciji s trenutno

uporabljenimi baterijami (glejte nacrt 209.009-110).

IECEx

Baterije

za uporabo na eksplozivno nevarnih obmogjih

Baterije (vedno 4 x) Temperaturni Temperatura okolja

razred

Duracell MN1500 T4 -10°C<Ta<+40°C
Energizer E91 T3 -10°C<Ta<+50°C
Power One 4106 T3 -10°C<Ta<+50°C
Panasonic Pro Power LR6 T3 -10°C<Ta<+50°C
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Sakerhetsforeskrifter
Apparatserie Portavo 900

Sakerhetsforeskrifter for installation och idrifttagning

Om en riskfri drift inte langre kan garanteras, ska apparaten tas ur drift och spérras
mot oavsiktlig inkoppling.

Orsaker till detta ar:

« synliga skador pa apparaten

« bortfall av den elektriska funktionen

« langvarig forvaring vid temperaturer 6ver 70 °C

« kraftiga transportpéfrestningar

Innan apparaten ater tas i drift ska en fackmannamadssig rutinprovning utforas.
Provningen ska utforas av tillverkaren pa fabriken.

Viktiga anvisningar fér hantering av apparaten

Vid 6ppet sensorkontaktdon ska ESD-skyddsatgarderna foljas.
Temperaturgivarens automatiska avkanning fungerar vid mattemperaturer fran
-20 till +100 °C.

Batteriets laddningstider kan variera nar USB-anslutningar med lag uteffekt
anvands. Temperaturer 6ver 50 °C kan leda till minskad batterikapacitet.

Information om anvandning i explosionsfarliga miljéer

- Batterifacket pa Portavo 90n X far endast 6ppnas i icke-explosionsfarliga miljoer.

«+ Apparaten far inte 6ppnas. Om en reparation dr nddvéandig, maste apparaten
skickas till fabriken.

- Det ar inte tillatet att anvanda USB-granssnittet i explosionsfarliga miljoer.

Retur vid garantiarenden

Kontakta serviceteamet i sddana drenden (kontaktadressen star pa omslaget). Skicka
den rengjorda apparaten till den angivna adressen. Vid kontakt med processmediet

ska apparaten dekontamineras/desinficeras innan den skickas ivdg. | sadana fall ska

en forklaring om detta bifogas forsandelsen for att undvika att servicemedarbetarna
utsatts for eventuella risker.

Avfallshantering
Gallande nationella bestammelser for avfallshantering av "avfall som utgors
av eller innehéller elektriska eller elektroniska produkter” ska tillampas.
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Sakerhetsanvisningar for batterianvandning
Apparatserie Portavo 904 X

Varning!
Nér Portavo 904 X (utfoérande for anvandning i explosionsfarliga
miljéer) anvéands i explosionsfarliga miljéer far endast de batterier

som anges i tabellen nedan anvéandas. Batterierna ska komma fran
samma tillverkare och vara av samma typ och ha samma kapacitet.
@ Nya batterier far inte anvéndas tillsammans med redan anvanda

batterier (se dven Control Drawing 209.009-110).

IECEx

Batterier

for anvdndning i explosionsfarliga miljoer

Batterier (4 st.) Temp.-klass Omgivningstemperaturomrade
Duracell MN1500 T4 -10°C<Ta<+40°C

Energizer E91 T3 -10°C<Ta<+50°C

Power One 4106 T3 -10°C<Ta<+50°C

Panasonic Pro Power LR6 T3 -10°C<Ta<+50°C
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Giivenlik uyarilan

Cihaz serisi Portavo 900

Kurulum ve isletime almayla ilgili glivenlik uyarilari

Tehlikesiz isletimin yerine getirilemeyecegi diistintldigi zaman cihaz kapatiimali ve
yanlhislikla calistinimaya karsi emniyet altinda alinmalidir.

Bu yénde dusiindiiren nedenler:

« Cihazda goriinen hasarlari

« Elektrik islevinin devre disi kalmasi

+ 70°C lzerinde uzun streli depolanmasi

+ Agir nakliye sartlari

Cihaz tekrar calistirnimadan 6nce teknige uygun bir parca kontrolii yapilmalidir.

Bu kontrol Uretici tarafindan fabrikada yapilmalidir.

Cihazin kullanilmasiyla ilgili 5nemli uyarilar

+ Sensor soketi acik oldugunda ESD koruma &nlemleri dikkate alinmalidir.

« Sicaklik sensori -20 ile +100°C arasindaki 6l¢iim sicakliklarinda algilanabilir.

« Akiiniin sarj suiresi duistik glic ¢ikisl USB baglantilari kullanildiginda degisebilir.
50°C Uzerindeki sicakliklar akiintin kapasite kaybina yol acabilir.

Patlama tehlikesi altindaki bolgedeki kullanimla ilgili uyarilar

« Portavo 90n X'in pil bélmesi sadece patlama tehlikesi disindaki bolgede acilabilir.

« Cihaz agilmamalidir. Bir onarim gerektiginde cihazi fabrikaya gondermelisiniz.

« Patlama tehlikesi altindaki bolgede USB arabiriminin calistirimasina miisaade
edilmez.

Garanti durumunda geri gonderim

Bu durumda lttfen servis ekibine basvurun (iletisim adresi icin bkz. defter kapagr).
Cihazi temizlenmis olarak size bildirilen adrese génderin. Stire¢ maddesiyle temas
durumunda cihaz gonderilmeden 6nce dekontamine/dezenfekte edilmelidir. Servis
calisanlarinin olasi bir tehlikeye maruz kalmamasi igin bu durumda génderiye uygun
bir agiklama ekleyin.

Tasfiye edilmesi
“Elektro/elektronik eski cihazlarin” tasfiyesiyle ilgili tilkeye 6zgii yasal tali-
matlar uygulanmalidir.
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Pilin kullanimina yonelik giivenlik bilgileri

Cihaz serisi Portavo 904 X

icin cihaz modeli) patlama tehlikesi olan alanlarda kullanildiginda,

Uyan!
A Portavo 904 X cihazi (patlama tehlikesi olan alanlarda kullanim

sadece asagidaki tabloda belirtilen piller kullanilabilir. Piller ayni
treticiden olmali ve tip ve kapasite bakimindan ayni olmalidir. Yeni
piller, daha 6nce kullaniimis olan pillerle bir arada kullanilmamalidir
(ayrica bkz. Control Drawing 209.009-110).

IECEx

Piller

patlama tehlikesi olan alanlarda kullanim igin

Piller (4 adet) Sicakl. sinifi Ortam sicakhigi aralig
Duracell MN1500 T4 -10°C<Ta<+40°C
Energizer E91 T3 -10°C<Ta<+50°C
Power One 4106 T3 -10°C<Ta<+50°C
Panasonic Pro Power LR6 T3 -10°C<Ta<+50°C
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Ynodeifeig acpaleiag
Zeipa: Portavo 900

Ynodei§eig acpaleiag OXETIKA PE TNV EyKATAcTAoN KAt TV évap&n Asrtoupyiag
Edv Sev pumopei va S1ao@aNoTEl n TPOoTAGIA, N GUCKEUN TIPETEL VA
amevepyorotnOei kat va acgalioTei and pn e§ouaiodotnuévn Aettoupyia.

Ot \dyol pn Slao@dNong g mpoaTaciag umopei, yia mapddetypa, va givat:

+ 0pATEG {NUIEG OTN OUOKELN

+ N ouokeur 6ev Pmopei va eKTENECEL TNV TIPOOPI{OUEVN AElTOLPYIa TNG

+ HaKpoxpovia amobrkeuon o€ Beppokpacieg mavw amé 70°C

« €VTOVEG KATATTOVAOEIG KATA TN METAPOPA

Mpiv n ouokeun 1eBei Eavd oe Aertoupyia, Oa mpémel va umoPAnBei oe ouvribn
emayyeAUaTIKO EAeyx0. AUTAG 0 €Neyx0G Ba TIPETIEL va YiVEL OTO EPYOOTAGIO
TTAPAYWYNG TOU KATAOKEVAOTH.

INUAVTIKEG TTANPOPOPIEC OXETIKA LIE TO XEIPICHO TG CUGKEVNG

Nd&Bete pétpa mMpooTaciag Katd TNG NAEKTPOOTATIKNAG popTiong (ESD), 6tav n
unodoyr| Tou alodnTrpa ival avoryTr.

Y€ BeppoKkpacieg ETpnong HeTagy -20 kat +100 °C o avixveuTrg Beppokpaaiag
Umopei va evtomioTei autépata.

O xpovog poOpTIONG TNG uratapiag evoéxeTal va Slagépel, Otav Xpnotpomoleital
BUpa USB pe xapnAdtepn 1oxu e€660u. X Beppokpacieg mvw amo 50 °C
evOExETAL VO TIPOKANDEL AMWAELQ TNG XWENTIKOTNTAG TNG UmaTapiag.

Mpo@ulageig yia TNV papuoyr og eMKivEUVEG TEPIOXEG

+ Avoi&te 1o Slapéplopa TnG uratapiag tTng cuokeung Portavo 90n X povo otav
BpiokeoTe ekTOC TNG EMKIVOLVNG TIEPIOXNAG.

+ MNoté pnv mpoomaBeite va avoi§eTe Tn CUOKEUN. Z€ TTEPIMTTWON TIOU amalteital
ETTIOKEUN), EMOTPEYTE T CUOKEUN OTO EPYOOTACLO MAG.

+ Moté pnv xpnotpomoleite Tn BUpa USB evtog Tng emkivduvng mepLoxng.

Emotpo@n mpoiovrwv mov KahUmtovral amoé Tnv eyyvnon

EmkowvwvroTe pe Tnv opdda Service mpiv and tnv EMoTPo@n MG EAATTWHATIKAG
OUOKEUNG (avatpé€Te oTo e§wPUAO yia Tn SiebBuvon emKkovwviag). Emotpéyte Tn
OUOKEUH, apol TNV KaBapioeTe, oTnv avapepduevn SielBuvon. Av n cuokeun €xel
£pBOel o€ emagn| Pe uypd Siepyaciag, mpémel va amolupavBei/anootelpwbei mpv and
TNV aMOCTOAR. Z€ QUTAV TNV TIEPITITWON, EMOUVAYTE pia avtioTolxn BePaiwon yla
TNV IPOCTACIA TNG UYEIQG Kal TNG ACPAAELNG TOU TTIPOOWTTIKOU Tou Service.

Anéppipn
Tnpeite Toug 1OXVOVTEC TOTKOUG 1} €BVIKOUG KAVOVIGHOUG yla TNV anoppidn
TWV «amoBARTWY NAEKTPIKOU KAl NAEKTPOVIKOU €OTTAIGHOU.

60



Ynodeieig acpaleiag oXeTIKa pe TN Xprion TG

pmatapiag
Zeipa: Portavo 904 X

Mposgidomoinon!
Katd t xprion tou Portavo 904 X (ék00n CUOKEUNG YIa EQAPHUOYES
o€ EMKIVOUVEC TIEPIOXEC) OE EMIKIVOLVN TTEPLOXT, UTTOPEITE Va

XPNOIHOTIOIOETE HOVO TOUG TUTTOUG UTTATAPIWY TTOU avapépovTal
mapakdTw. O pmatapieg mPEMel va €ival Tou {510u KATAOKELAOoTH
Kat Tou {S10u TUTTOU Kal XwPNTIKATNTAG. MOTE PNV XPNOIUOTIOIEITE
KAIVOUPYIEG KAl XPNOIUOTIOINMEVEG PTATAPIEG TauTOXpOVa
(avatpé€e emiong oto Ixediaypappa Xelpiopov 209.009-110).

IECEx

Mnatapisg

Yo EQAPHOYEG O EMKIVOUVEG TEPIOYXEG

Mnavapieg (4 tepayia) Katnyopia EUpog Beppokpaciag
Beppokpaciag  mepiBallovrog
Duracell MN1500 T4 -10°C<Ta<+40°C
Energizer E91 T3 -10°C<Ta<+50°C
Power One 4106 T3 -10°C<Ta<+50°C
Panasonic Pro Power LR6 T3 -10°C<Ta<+50°C
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